
 

 

1/10
 

Amendment No.6  

to the Electronic Information Resource Agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment“) 

 
Name:  National Library of Technology, a State Contribution 

Organization set up by the Ministry of Education, Youth and 
Sports  

Seat:     Technická 2710/6, 160 80 Praha 6 - Dejvice  
Identification number: 61387142 
Represented by:   Ing. Martin Svoboda, Director 
 
(hereinafter referred to as the “NTK”) 
 
and 
 
Name:    SUWECO CZ, s.r.o.  
Seat:    Sestupná 153/11, Liboc, 162 00 Praha 6 
Identification number: 25094769 
Other details: Registered in the Commercial Register maintained by the 

Municipal Court in Prague, Section C, File 49215 
Represented by:  Ing. Nina Suškevičová, Managing director  
  
(hereinafter referred to as the “Suweco”) 
 
 
(the NTK and the Suweco hereinafter also jointly the “Contracting Parties” and each 
separately also the “Contracting Party”) 
 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS 

 
1.1. On October 22, 2018, the Contracting Parties entered into the Electronic 

Information Resource Agreement which defines the conditions of cooperation and 
rights and duties of the Contracting Parties while providing defined Materials 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”). Agreement was published in the 
Register of Contracts on October 24, 2018 with the ID of contract 6550503 and 
eventually amended by Amendment No. 1, No. 2., No. 3. , No. 4. and No. 5 

 



 

 

2/10
 

1.2. The Contracting Parties execute this Amendment to modify the fees in Appendix A: 
Business Terms due to: 
 

a) applicability of the conditions in Appendix D of the Agreement, paragraph 
“Publisher may, from time to time, cease publication of individual journals in which 
case the journal(s) will be removed from the NTK and the Participating Institution’s 
Core Collection, and the fees associated with the journal(s) will no longer be 
factored into the Core Collection Fee “ the Contracting Parties decided to remove 
Titles (Title drops) from the Core Collection of 
 

• Charles University 
• Palacký University Olomouc 
• University Hospital Brno 
• University Hospital Ostrava 

 
b) reduce the Total Fee, such decrease comprises both reduction of individual Fees 
for years 2021 and 2022 (price freeze for year 2021) and acquisition of Backfiles for 
selected journal titles (extended access to years before 1997) for NTK and the 
Participating Institutions. 
 

1.3. The Contracting Parties execute this Amendment to modify the journal list in 
Appendix E: Holdings and Collections due to the aforementioned changes. 

 

2. SUBJECT-MATTER OF THE AMENDMENT  
 

2.1. The Contracting Parties have agreed that Appendices A and E to the Agreement shall 
be modified in relation to the Participating Institution changes aforementioned in 
section 1.2 and 1.3 of this amendment.  
 
 

 
3. FINAL PROVISIONS 

 
3.1. The Amendment shall become valid on the date of signature by both Contracting 

Parties. The Amendment comes into effect on the date of its publication in the 
Register of Contracts under the conditions stipulated by Act No. 340/2015 Coll., On 
the Register of Contracts, as amended. The Amendment will be published by Licensee 
in the Register of Contracts. The Amendment contains business secrets pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 504 of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, as amended, 
which will not be disclosed in the Register of contracts in accordance with provisions 
of Section 3, Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 letter b) of Act No. 340/2015 Coll. (the fees 
of the individual Participating Institutions).  
 

3.2. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unaffected. 
 



 

 

3/10
 

3.3. The Parties declare and confirm that they acted pursuant to the changes introduced 
by this Amendment already as of 1 January 2021. Thus, where applicable, the changes 
stipulated in this Amendment were applied as of 1 January 2021. Any previous 
performance non-compliant with this Amendment will be subsequently settled by the 
Parties, if necessary. 
  

3.4. The Amendment is compiled in three counterparts in the English language, each of 
which has the power of an original. Suweco shall receive one counterpart and NTK 
shall receive two counterparts. 
 

3.5. The Contracting Parties agree that electronically signed versions of this originally 
executed Amendment are acceptable in lieu of printed signed copies and are to be 
given full force and effect under law and each Contracting Party declares that the 
electronic execution is valid and effective in the jurisdiction the Contracting Party 
executes the Amendment.    
  

3.6. The following appendices form an integral part of this Amendment: 
 

3.6.1. Appendix No. 1 – Amendment No. 5 of the Appendix A: Business Terms  
3.6.2. Appendix No. 2 – Amendment No. 5 of the Appendix E: Holdings and 

Collections. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

4/10
 

 
 
 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed this Amendment by 
their respective, duly authorized representatives. 
 
 
 
SUWECO: 

______ 

Managing Director  
 
 
 
 
NTK: 

_________ 

Director of National Library of Technology 
Technická 6 
160 80 Praha 6 – Dejvice 

 

 
  



 

 

5/10
 

Appendix No. 1 – Amendment No. 5 of the Appendix A: Business 
Terms 
 

1.1. The wording of Appendix A shall be modified as follows: 
 

1.1.1. The Total Fee stated in “Wiley Online Library Fees and Negotiated Discounts” 
shall be replaced by the following wording (the altered part is highlighted): 
 
• “Total Fee for 2018 – 2022 years: 8 083 605,52, excl. VAT  
• Fee 2018 year: 1 449 680, excl.VAT 
• Fee 2019 year: 1 536 255, excl.VAT 
• Fee 2020 year: 1 629 144, excl. VAT 
• Fee 2021 year: 1 621 840, excl. VAT 
• Fee 2022 year: 1 702 934, excl. VAT”. 

 
1.1.2. The table titled “Institutions - Full Collection” shall be replaced with 

respect to title drops and price reduction as follows (the altered part is 
highlighted): 

 
Fees 2018 
EUR excl. 

VAT 

Fees 2019 
EUR excl. 

VAT 

Fees 2020 
EUR excl. 

VAT 

Fees 2021 
EUR excl. 

VAT  

Fees 2022 
EUR excl. 

VAT 

Total fees 
2018-2022 

EUR excl. VAT 

Institutions - Full Collection 
Institute of 
Biophysics of the 
CAS 
Czech geological 
survey 
University of South 
Bohemia in České 
Budějovice 
Library of the Czech 
Academy of Sciences 

Masaryk University 
Mendel University in 
Brno 
National Library of 
Technology 
University of 
Ostrava 
Technical University 
of Liberec 
University of Jan 
Evangelista Purkyně 
in Ústí nad Labem 

Charles University 



 

 

6/10
 

Palacký University 
Olomouc  
University of 
Pardubice  
Tomas Bata 
University in Zlín  
J. Heyrovsky 
Institute of Physical 
Chemistry of the 
CAS  
Institute of 
Computer Science of 
the CAS  
Institute of 
Information Theory 
and Automation of 
the CAS  
VŠB - Technical 
University of 
Ostrava  
Crop Research 
Institute  
University of West 
Bohemia  
Institute of 
Biophysics of the 
CAS  

Institutions - Medical and Nursing Collection 
University Hospital 
Brno 
University Hospital 
Ostrava 

Na Bulovce Hospital 

Institutions - STM Collection 
Biology Centre of 
the CAS 
Institute of 
Biotechnology of the 
CAS 
Institute of Botany 
of the CAS 
Czech University of 
Life Sciences 
Czech Technical 
University in Prague 
St. Anne's University 
Hospital Brno 
Institute of Physics 
of the CAS 



 

 

7/10
 

Institute of 
Physiology of the 
CAS 
Institute of 
Mathematics of the 
CAS 
National Institute of 
Public Health 
Institute of 
Analytical Chemistry 
of the CAS 
Institute of 
Inorganic Chemistry 
of the CAS 
Institute of 
Vertebrate Biology 
of the CAS 
Institute of 
Experimental Botany 
of the CAS 
Institute of 
Photonics and 
Electronics of the 
CAS 
Institute of Geonics 
of the CAS 
Institute of 
hematology and 
blood transfusion 
Institute of 
Macromolecular 
Chemistry of the 
CAS 
Institute of Organic 
Chemistry and 
Biochemistry of the 
CAS 
Institute of 
Scientific 
Instruments of the 
CAS 
Institute of 
Hydrodynamics of 
the CAS 
Global Change 
Research Centre of 
the CAS 
Institute of Animal 
Physiology and 
Genetics of the CAS 
University of 
Veterinary and 



 

 

8/10
 

Pharmaceutical 
Sciences Brno 
University of 
Chemistry and 
Technology, Prague 
Brno University of 
Technology 
Veterinary Research 
Institute 

       
Total Fee EUR excl. 
VAT 1 449 680,00 1 536 255,00 1 629 144,00 1 621 840,00 1 702 934,00 7 939 853,00 

 

 

1.1.3. The table Additional Backfiles Fees for selected journal titles (as listed in 
Appendix No. 2 of this amendment) as of January 1st 2021 shall be added: 
 
Additional Backfiles Fees 
 
NTK will pay to Suweco the Fees for Additional Backfiles in two installments as set 
forth below: 

Payment Due Date no later than Fees 

2021 1st payment 30 April 2021 € 71 876,26 

2022 2nd payment 30 April 2022 € 71 876,26 

Total Fees excl. VAT € 143 752,52 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  



 

 

9/10
 

Appendix No. 2 – Amendment No. 5 of the Appendix E: 
Holdings and Collections 

 
1.2. The wording of Appendix E shall be modified in the section Holdings 2018 as follows: 

 
 

1.2.1. New table shall be added in reference to Title drops: 
 

Title drops as of January 1st 2021  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.2.2. New title list shall be added in reference to acquired Backfiles as follows: 
 

Title list of additional Backfiles as of January 1st 2021 
 

Journal 
Code Backfiles - journal titles 

Journal 
Title New Backfile Collection Online ISSN 

Years 
Included 

ECY Ecology 790 
Earth and Environmental 

Sciences 1939-9170 1920-1996 

BIP Biopolymers 412 

Biotechnology, 
Biochemistry and 

Biophysics 1097-0282 1963-1995 

APA Acta Paediatrica 375 General Medicine 1651-2227 1921-1996 

SAJ2 
Soil Science Society of 
America Journal 335 

Earth and Environmental 
Sciences 1435-0661 1921-1996 

JPHP 
Journal of Pharmacy and 
Pharmacology 267 

Pharmacology and 
Toxicology 2042-7158 1949-1996 

JPY Journal of Phycology 225 Biology 1529-8817 1965-1996 

AAB Annals of Applied Biology 208 Biology 1744-7348 1914-1996 

IJC 
International Journal of 
Cancer 203 Oncology 1097-0215 1966-1995 

JMI Journal of Microscopy  201 Chemistry 1365-2818 1841-1996 
 

Institution Journal Title 
University Hospital Brno British Journal of Surgery  
University Hospital Ostrava British Journal of Surgery  
Charles University British Journal of Surgery 
  City & Community 

  
International Journal of Pharmacy 
Practice 

  Journal of Pharmacy and Pharmacology 
Palacký University Olomouc British Journal of Surgery  
  Dental Journal  



 

 

10/10
 

Additional Backfiles : Electronic access to the full text of articles from a selection of 
journal titles in a particular subject or discipline, identified Title list of additional 
Backfiles, published during the year(s) set forth in the relevant Years Included. 

 




